same amount as was payable prior to the effective date of this act.

Approved June 2, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 39—S. F. No. 48

An act relating to civil service; permitting certain political activity in certain cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 43.28.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 43.28, is amended to read:

Civil service; political activities prohibited. ficer or employee holding a position in the classified service of this state shall, directly or indirectly, solicit or receive, or be in any manner concerned in soliciting or receiving, any assistance, assessment, or subscription, whether voluntary or involuntary, for any political purpose or for any political party or affiliate thereof. No officer or employee in the classified service shall be a delegate or alternate to any political convention. No officer, agent, clerk, or employee of this state shall, directly or indirectly, use his authority or official influence to compel any officer or employee in the classified service to apply for membership in or become a member of any organization, or to pay or promise to pay any assessment, subscription, or contribution, or to take part in any political activity. Any person who violates any provision of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished accordingly, and if any officer or employee in the classified service is found guilty of violating any provision of this section, he is automatically separated from the service.

Except as herein provided any officer or employee in the state classified service shall resign from the service upon filing as a candidate for public office. Officers or employees in the state classified service may be candidates for and occupy a village, township, or school district office if the office is one for which no compensation is provided:

Except as herein provided any officer or employee in the state

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

classified service shall be eligible for leave of absence from the service not to exceed one year upon becoming a candidate for public office. Officers or employees in the state classified service may be candidates for and occupy a city, county, village, township or school district office without taking a leave of absence if such compensation for such office does not exceed \$600 per year and if holding such office will not conflict with such regular state employment.

Approved June 1, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 40—S. F. No. 50

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to workmen's compensation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 176.011, Subdivisions 3 and 18; 176.021, Subdivisions 1 and 3; 176.041; 176.061, Subdivision 2; 176.101, Subdivisions 1, 3, 4, and 6, and by adding a new subdivision; 176.111, Subdivisions 19 and 20; 176.151; and 176.461.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 176.011, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Workmen's compensation; benefits; daily wage. "Daily wage" means the daily wage of the employee in the employment in which he was engaged at the time of injury but does not include tips and gratuities paid directly to an employee by a customer of the employer and not accounted for by the employee to the employer. If at the time of injury the employee is working on part time for the day, his daily wage shall be computed by dividing the amount received or to be received for such part time service and multiplying the result by the number of hours of the normal working day for the employment involved: If the amount of the daily wage received or to be received by the employee in the employment in which he was engaged at the time of injury was irregular or difficult to determine, or if the employment was part time, the daily wage shall be computed by dividing the total amount the employee actually earned in such employment in the last 26 weeks, by the total number of days in which the employee actually performed any of the duties of such employment, provided further, that in the

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikcout.